

APL-2019-00071

To be argued by:
JEREMY W. SHWEDER
15 minutes requested

**Court of Appeals
State of New York**

WILFREDO COLON and RAMONA CORDERO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

against

WILLIE MARTIN, JR., NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION and THE CITY OF NEW
YORK,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

ZACHARY W. CARTER
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for Respondents
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
Tel: 212-356-2611 or -2501
Fax: 212-356-1148
jshweder@law.nyc.gov

RICHARD DEARING
CLAUDE S. PLATTON
JEREMY W. SHWEDER
of Counsel

August 23, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. A tort claimant’s statutory obligation to submit to an examination prior to filing suit against a municipality	3
B. Colon’s and Cordero’s refusals to submit to pre- claim examinations unless they were allowed to sit in while the other was questioned.....	7
C. The complaint and the parties’ subsequent motions to dismiss and for summary judgment.....	10
D. Supreme Court’s decision and order dismissing plaintiffs’ complaint.....	13
E. The Appellate Division’s split decision affirming the dismissal	13
ARGUMENT	15
SUPREME COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE COMPLAINT BASED ON PLAINTIFFS’ REFUSAL TO PARTICIPATE IN PRE-SUIT § 50-H EXAMINATIONS.....	15
A. Section 50-h’s text and legislative history confirm that co-claimants have no right to insist on attending each other’s oral examinations.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
1. The right to include any “other person” applies only to a physical examination.	17
2. That § 50-h expressly authorizes claimants to bring particular persons to oral and physical examinations indicates that claimants are not authorized to bring other persons not specified.	23
B. A right to have a co-claimant attend an oral examination would disserve § 50-h’s purpose.....	26
1. A co-claimant’s presence would undermine the fact-finding role of the oral examination.	26
2. The facts of this case demonstrate why sequestering co-claimants promotes § 50-h’s goals.	31
C. Supreme Court correctly dismissed the complaint rather than <i>sua sponte</i> allowing plaintiffs to belatedly comply with § 50-h.	33
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alouette Fashions, Inc. v. Consolidated Edison Co.</i> , 119 A.D.2d 481 (1st Dep't 1986), <i>aff'd for reasons stated by Appellate Division</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 787 (1987).....	30
<i>Bingham v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 355 (2003)	33
<i>Cruz v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 61 (2013)	25
<i>Estate of Czachor</i> , 137 A.D.2d 915 (3d Dep't 1988).....	31
<i>Erkenbrach v. Erkenbrach</i> , 96 N.Y. 456 (1884)	25
<i>Fitzgerald v. Sanitation District No. 6 of the Town of Hempstead</i> , 89 Misc. 2d 1078 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty.), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 116 Misc. 2d 325 (App. Term, 2d Dep't 1977)	27
<i>Garayua v. N.Y.C. Police Dep't</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 970 (1986)	36
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976).....	29
<i>Hernandez v. Barrios-Paoli</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 781 (1999)	26
<i>Hymowitz v. City of New York</i> , 122 A.D.3d 681 (2d Dep't 2014).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Morales v. County of Nassau</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 218 (1999)	25
<i>New York State Bankers Ass'n v. Albright</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 430 (1975)	21
<i>Palmieri v. Town of Babylon</i> , 139 A.D.3d 927 (2d Dep't 2016)	34
<i>People v. Francis</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 737 (2018)	18
<i>People v. Garson</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 604 (2006)	21
<i>Perez v. Time Moving & Stor.</i> , 28 A.D.3d 326 (1st Dep't 2006)	30
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co., Ltd. v. Vertin</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 549 (2014)	25
<i>Matter of T-Mobile Northeast, LLC v. DeBellis</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 594 (2018)	19
<i>Taylor v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 234 A.D.2d 52 (1st Dep't 1996)	34
<i>Zapata v. County of Suffolk</i> , 23 A.D.3d 553 (2d Dep't 2005)	34
 Statutes	
Ch. 22 § 1 (1976)	5, 22
Ch. 393 § 2 (1958)	5, 22
CPLR 3113(c)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
General Municipal Law § 50-h.....	<i>passim</i>
General Municipal Law § 50-i.....	36
Village Law § 341-c (repealed 1958)	3
 Other Authorities	
Letter of Donald A. MacHarg, Counsel to State of New York Department of Health (Mar. 11, 1976), <i>reprinted in</i> Governor’s Bill Jacket for Ch. 22 (1976).....	23
Letter of Werner H. Kramarksy, Commissioner of State Division of Human Rights (Mar. 3, 1976), <i>reprinted in</i> Governor’s Bill Jacket for Ch. 22 (1976).....	23
McKinney’s Cons. Laws of N.Y., Book 1, Statutes § 240.....	24
McKinney’s Cons. Laws of N.Y., Book 1, Statutes § 254.....	19
Mem. of Conference of Mayors and Other Municipal Officials (Mar. 24, 1958), <i>reprinted in</i> Governor’s Bill Jacket for Ch. 393 (1958).....	3
Mem. of Joint Legislative Committee on Municipal Tort Liability, <i>reprinted in</i> Governor’s Bill Jacket for Ch. 393 (1958).....	4, 6, 25, 26
Mem. of the Law Revision Commission, <i>reprinted in</i> Governor’s Bill Jacket for Ch. 22 (1976)	5, 22
Recommendation of the Law Revision Commission to the 1976 Legislature, <i>reprinted in</i> Governor’s Bill Jacket for Ch. 22 (1976).....	23
